Infrastructure –Management requests approval for authority to negotiate and enter 
agreements with Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and SpaceX to amend 

previously approved agreements to include new roadway improvements at Phillips 
Parkway in the amount of up to Fifteen-Million Five-Hundred Thousand ($15,500,000).  
The Project is a Common Use Strategic Spaceport Investment funded at 100% which 
will enable the transit of larger space vehicles across the spaceport and reduce traffic 
blockages and improve safety during vehicle movements. 

Rodney Cruise made a motion to approve the authority for Management to negotiate 
and enter Amendment 2 with FDOT and SpaceX for improvements at Phillips 
Parkway for an additional Fifteen-Million Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($15,500,000) for a total authorized project amount of Thirty-Two Million Two-
Hundred Thousand Dollard ($32,200,000), which was seconded by Jonathan Satter, 
and approved unanimously. 

Item 2 – Project North Cargo Berth 8/SR 401 Access Improvements– Management 
requests approval for authority to negotiate and enter agreements with FDOT and Blue 
Origin to reallocate funding, previously provided by Blue Origin for the Economic 
Development Transportation Project Fund (EDTPF) project in the amount of up to Six-
Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Seventy-Four Dollars ($673,074), to support the 
design and construction of access improvements at North Cargo Berth 8 and SR 401 at 
Port Canaveral in coordination with FDOT and the Canaveral Port Authority.  The 
improvements would facilitate efficient transport of recovered flight hardware, benefit

[...]

multiple Launch Service Providers, and reduce heavy vehicle traffic on internal Port 
Canaveral roadways. 

Jonathan Satter made a motion to approve the authority for Management to negotiate 
and enter agreements with FDOT and Blue Origin to contribute the remaining funds 
up to Six-Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Seventy-Four Dollars ($673,074) to 
support the design and construction of the Canaveral Port Authority NCB#8/State 
Road 401 access improvements, which was seconded by Eric Hinson, and approved 
unanimously. 

Item 3 –Space Florida Capital Repairs and Improvement – Management requests

[...]

repairs and improvements are deemed necessary to mitigate equipment failure, improve 
facility efficiency, and accommodate growth.  The capital repairs and improvements will 
be conducted by vendors competitively selected by Space Florida to perform such 
services in the amount up to One-Million Four-Hundred Fifty-Thousand Dollars 
($1,450,000). 

Capital Repairs by facility location: 

1.  Area 57, Cape Canaveral Space Force Station 
• Exterior Lighting Upgrade to LED fixtures 
2. Camp Blading Solid Rockets Motor Storage Facility 
• Fire Alarm Control Panel Replacement 
• Exhaust Fan Replacement

[...]

• Air Traffic Control Tower – Fire Alarm Control Panel Replacement 
• Air Traffic Control Tower – Elevator Replacement 

After discussion, Jonathan Satter made a motion to approve the authority for 
Management to undertake capital repairs and improvements at Space Florida 
operated facilities in an amount up to One-Million Four-Hundred Fifty-Thousand 
Dollars (1,450,000), which was seconded by Rodney Cruise, and approved 
unanimously. 

Item 4 – FY26 FDOT Planning & Engineering Services Funding:  Management 
requests approval for authority to negotiate and enter agreements in an amount of up to 
Four-Million Dollars ($4,000,000) with FDOT for Planning Engineering and Consulting